

The Board of Directors
Jagran Prakashan Limited
Jagran Building
2, Sarvodaya Nagar
Kanpur – 208005

1. We have reviewed the statement of unaudited financial results (the "Statement") of Jagran Prakashan Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2015. The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016
Chartered Accountants



Anurag Khandelwal
Partner
Membership Number: 078571

New Delhi
January 29, 2016

JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED
CIN: L22219UP1975PLC004147

REGISTERED OFFICE: JAGRAN BUILDING, 2, SARVODAYA NAGAR, KANPUR - 208 005

Tel: +91 512 2216161, Fax: 0512 2230625, Web site: www.jplicorp.in, email: investor@jagran.com.

STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

| PART I | Sr. No. | Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|--------|---------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| | | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | |
| | | | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) |
| 14 | | Share of Profits / (Losses) of Associates | - | - | - | - | - | - | 0.29 | (1.31) | 2.89 | 2.12 | 1.75 | 2.45 |
| 15 | | Minority Interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (15.09) | - | (13.96) | (14.95) |
| 16 | | Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13+14+15) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 9,329.98 | 9,126.44 | 6,661.67 | 36,453.87 | 17,830.36 | 30,796.94 |
| 17 | | Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,225.36 | 6,538.24 | 6,225.36 | 6,345.36 |
| 18 | | Reserves Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year | - | - | - | - | - | 96,800.66 | - | - | - | - | - | 1,07,075.96 |
| 19. i | | Earnings per share (before extraordinary items)** (On Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualised) | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| | | (a) Basic | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| | | (b) Diluted | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| 19. ii | | Earnings per share (after extraordinary items)** (On Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualised) | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.83 | 2.14 | 11.26 | 5.73 | 9.87 |
| | | (a) Basic | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.83 | 2.14 | 11.26 | 5.73 | 9.87 |
| | | (b) Diluted | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.83 | 2.14 | 11.26 | 5.73 | 9.87 |
| * | | Includes: (i) Direct Expenses of Outdoor, Event and Digital Business (ii) Stores and Spares Consumption (iii) Includes Expenditure towards CSR activities | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 |
| | | | 1,267.34 | 1,192.33 | 1,164.60 | 3,636.58 | 3,326.90 | 4,379.60 | 1,289.89 | 1,219.30 | 1,188.71 | 3,706.24 | 3,425.49 | 4,499.50 |
| | | | 450.00 | - | 200.00 | 550.00 | 200.00 | 550.00 | 450.00 | - | 200.00 | 550.00 | 200.00 | 550.00 |
| # | | Includes Profit on sale of immovable property | - | - | - | 542.53 | 343.56 | 341.56 | - | - | - | 542.53 | 343.56 | 341.56 |



JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED
CIN: L22219UP1975PLC004147

REGISTERED OFFICE: JAGRAN BUILDING, 2, SARVODAYA NAGAR, KANPUR - 208 005
 Tel: +91 512 2216161, Fax: 0512 2230625, Web site: www.jplicorp.in, email: investor@jagran.com,

STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Notes to the Statement:-

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 29, 2016.
- The consolidated financial results include results of the following entities (herein after referred as Group):

| Name of the Company | % of (Direct/indirect) Shareholding and Voting Rights | Consolidated as |
|--|---|------------------|
| 1. Midday Infomedia Limited (MIL) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 2. Suvi Info Management (Indore) Private Limited (Suvi) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 3. Nai Dunia Media Limited (NML) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 4. Shabda-Shikhar Prakashan- Firm | 100.00% | Partnership Firm |
| 5. Spectrum Broadcast Holdings Private Limited (SBHPL) (formerly IVF Holding Private Limited)* | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 6. Music Broadcast Limited [MBL]* | 100.00% # | Subsidiary |
| 7. Crystal Sound and Music Private Limited [Crystal]* | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 8. Leet OOH Media Private Limited | 48.84% | Associate |
| 9. X-pert Publicity Private Limited | 39.20% | Associate |

* consolidated with effect from June 11, 2015.

includes shares held by Employee Stock Option Trust under the control of the Company

- The Group is engaged primarily in the following business segments (i) Printing and publication of Newspaper and Magazines in India (ii) FM Radio business (iii) Others comprising outdoor advertising and event management services. In terms of the Accounting Standard (AS-17) Segment Reporting notified under Section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Companies Act, 2013, the reportable segments will be determined applying the thresholds stated in AS-17 to the year end results upto March 31, 2016 as this is the interim period including the results of the acquired FM radio business. Hence, the figures for segment related information have not been furnished.
- (a) The Board of Directors of the Company and its Subsidiary Suvi, in its meeting held on July 27, 2015, approved a Scheme of Arrangement (the Scheme) for amalgamation of Suvi with the Company, subject to requisite approvals. The Company is in the process of seeking necessary approvals from the relevant High Courts.
- (b) The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held during the quarter, approved a Composite Scheme of Arrangement wherein its subsidiaries SBHPL and Crystal shall be merged into the Company and the radio business (Radio Mantra) of Shri Pura Multimedia Limited (SPML), a promoter group Company, shall be demerged into MBL, a subsidiary of the Company, subject to requisite approvals.
- Extra-ordinary item represents profit from sale of shares of the Company by Subsidiary (Suvi) allotted pursuant to a scheme of arrangement between NML and the Company.
- The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 include the results of SBHPL, Crystal and MBL w.e.f. June 11, 2015, which have been acquired from the said date, and accordingly are not comparable with the corresponding quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014.
- Previous quarter/ nine months/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the current quarter/nine months/year's figures respectively wherever necessary.

Place: New Delhi
 Dated: January 29, 2016



For Jagran Prakashan Limited
 Mahendra Mohan Gupta
 Chairman and Managing Director

The Board of Directors
Jagran Prakashan Limited
Jagran Building
2, Sarvodaya Nagar
Kanpur – 208005

1. We have reviewed the statement of unaudited consolidated financial results (the “Statement”) of Jagran Prakashan Limited (the “Company”), its subsidiaries and associate companies (hereinafter referred to as the “Group”) [(refer Note 2 on the Statement)] for the quarter ended December 31, 2015. The Statement has been prepared by the Company’s Management pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by its Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of group personnel and analytical procedures applied to group’s financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016
Chartered Accountants



Anurag Khandelwal
Partner
Membership Number: 078571

New Delhi
January 29, 2016

JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED
CIN: L22219UP1975PLC004147

REGISTERED OFFICE: JAGRAN BUILDING, 2, SARVODAYA NAGAR, KANPUR - 208 005
 Tel: +91 512 2216161, Fax: 0512 2230625, Web site: www.jpclcorp.in, email: investor@jagran.com,

STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Amount Rs. in Lakhs except per share data)

| PART I Sr.No. | Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|------------------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | |
| | | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) |
| 1 | Income from operations | 47,100.47 | 42,528.73 | 42,841.28 | 1,32,678.90 | 1,23,073.71 | 1,61,668.78 | 50,741.73 | 45,840.00 | 1,54,192.70 | 1,31,371.96 | 1,72,537.62 | |
| a | Net sales / income from operations | 1,170.65 | 1,197.14 | 1,221.94 | 3,498.64 | 3,380.34 | 4,503.25 | 1,209.20 | 1,206.02 | 3,508.89 | 3,330.33 | 4,438.56 | |
| b | Other operating income | 48,271.12 | 43,725.87 | 44,063.22 | 1,36,177.54 | 1,26,454.05 | 1,66,172.03 | 51,950.93 | 47,046.02 | 1,57,701.59 | 1,34,702.29 | 1,76,976.18 | |
| | Total income from operations (Net) | 15,452.45 | 14,791.36 | 15,088.77 | 45,141.55 | 45,662.19 | 59,327.53 | 15,454.48 | 15,848.17 | 47,146.08 | 48,151.34 | 62,550.79 | |
| 2 | Expenses | 3.57 | 0.01 | (0.20) | (1.86) | (0.10) | 2.61 | 0.01 | (0.20) | (1.86) | (0.10) | 2.61 | |
| a | Cost of materials consumed | 6,332.03 | 6,143.29 | 5,722.04 | 18,609.31 | 16,991.08 | 23,047.70 | 8,162.54 | 6,526.48 | 23,751.77 | 19,468.35 | 26,341.48 | |
| b | Change in inventories of finished goods | 2,222.18 | 2,162.89 | 2,445.73 | 6,430.85 | 6,855.77 | 9,506.81 | 2,869.24 | 2,655.51 | 8,016.10 | 7,487.44 | 10,353.57 | |
| c | Employee benefits expense | 12,394.12 | 10,315.03 | 10,639.01 | 33,473.51 | 30,269.35 | 39,922.02 | 13,644.47 | 11,423.19 | 41,424.70 | 32,506.47 | 43,025.84 | |
| d | Depreciation and amortisation expense | 36,404.36 | 33,412.58 | 33,895.35 | 1,03,653.36 | 99,778.29 | 1,31,806.67 | 40,130.74 | 36,453.15 | 1,20,336.79 | 1,07,613.50 | 1,42,274.29 | |
| e | Other expenses* | 11,866.76 | 10,313.29 | 10,167.87 | 32,524.18 | 26,675.76 | 34,365.36 | 11,820.19 | 10,592.87 | 37,364.80 | 27,088.79 | 34,701.89 | |
| 3 | Profit from operations before other income, finance cost, exceptional items, prior period adjustments, share in associates profits and share of minority interests (1-2) | 313.12 | 141.44 | 59.53 | 1,597.78 | 1,430.85 | 2,614.92 | (64.81) | 98.95 | 1,972.48 | 1,504.27 | 2,791.24 | |
| 4 | Other income # | 12,179.88 | 10,454.73 | 10,227.40 | 34,121.96 | 28,106.61 | 36,980.28 | 11,755.38 | 10,691.82 | 39,337.28 | 28,593.06 | 37,493.13 | |
| 5 | Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs, exceptional items, prior period adjustments, share in associates profits and share of minority interests (3+4) | 1,523.21 | 1,490.89 | 749.77 | 4,446.07 | 2,222.09 | 3,524.65 | 810.58 | 786.84 | 3,797.36 | 2,358.59 | 3,693.20 | |
| 6 | Finance costs | 10,656.67 | 8,963.84 | 9,477.63 | 29,675.89 | 25,884.52 | 33,455.63 | 10,944.80 | 9,904.98 | 35,539.92 | 26,234.47 | 33,799.93 | |
| 7 | Profit from ordinary activities before exceptional items, prior period expenses, share in associates profit and share of minority interests (5-6) | 3,686.55 | 3,133.00 | 3,288.00 | 10,238.55 | 8,499.00 | 11,100.98 | 3,270.71 | 3,231.11 | 10,718.57 | 8,391.90 | 11,021.34 | |
| 8 | Exceptional items and prior period adjustments (net) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 7,674.09 | 6,673.87 | 24,821.35 | 17,842.57 | 22,778.59 | |
| 9 | Profit from ordinary activities before tax and share in associates profit and share in minority interests (7-8) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 7,674.09 | 6,673.87 | 24,821.35 | 17,842.57 | 22,778.59 | |
| 10 | Tax expense | - | - | - | - | - | - | (1,453.66) | - | (11,630.40) | - | (8,030.85) | |
| 11 | Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax and before share in associates profit and share of Minority Interests (9-10) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 9,329.69 | 6,673.87 | 24,821.35 | 17,842.57 | 22,778.59 | |
| 12 | Extraordinary items (net of tax) | - | - | - | - | - | - | 9,329.69 | 6,673.87 | 36,451.75 | 17,842.57 | 30,809.44 | |
| 13 | Net Profit for the period after tax and before share in associates profit and share of Minority Interests 11-12) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 9,329.69 | 6,673.87 | 36,451.75 | 17,842.57 | 30,809.44 | |



JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED
CIN: L22219UP1975PLC004147

REGISTERED OFFICE: JAGRAN BUILDING, 2, SARVODAYA NAGAR, KANPUR - 208 005

Tel: +91 512 2216161, Fax: 0512 2230625, Web site: www.jplicorp.in, email: investor@jagran.com.

STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

| PART I Sr. No. | Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|-------------------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | | Quarter Ended | | Nine Month Ended | | Year Ended | |
| | | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) | 31.12.2014 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2015 (Audited) |
| 14 | Share of Profits / (Losses) of Associates | - | - | - | - | - | - | 0.29 | (1.31) | 2.89 | 2.12 | 1.75 | 2.45 |
| 15 | Minority Interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (15.09) | - | (13.96) | (14.95) |
| 16 | Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13+14+15) | 6,970.12 | 5,830.84 | 6,189.63 | 19,437.34 | 17,385.52 | 22,354.65 | 9,329.98 | 9,126.44 | 6,661.67 | 36,453.87 | 17,830.36 | 30,796.94 |
| 17 | Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,538.24 | 6,225.36 | 6,538.24 | 6,225.36 | 6,345.36 |
| 18 | Reserves Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year | - | - | - | - | - | 96,800.66 | - | - | - | - | - | 1,07,075.96 |
| 19. i | Earnings per share (before extraordinary items)** (On Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualised) | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| | (a) Basic | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| | (b) Diluted | 2.13 | 1.78 | 1.89 | 5.95 | 5.32 | 6.84 | 2.88 | 2.38 | 2.14 | 7.67 | 5.73 | 7.30 |
| 19. ii | Earnings per share (after extraordinary items)** (On Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualised) | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 |
| | (a) Basic | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 | 2,372.66 | 1,623.00 | 1,688.64 | 5,885.95 | 5,744.45 | 7,461.48 |
| | (b) Diluted | 1,267.34 | 1,192.33 | 1,164.60 | 3,636.58 | 3,326.90 | 4,379.60 | 1,289.89 | 1,219.30 | 1,188.71 | 3,706.24 | 3,425.49 | 4,499.50 |
| | Includes: (i) Direct Expenses of Outdoor, Event and Digital Business (ii) Stores and Spares Consumption (iii) Includes Expenditure towards CSR activities | 450.00 | - | 200.00 | 550.00 | 200.00 | 550.00 | 450.00 | - | 200.00 | 550.00 | 200.00 | 550.00 |
| # | Includes Profit on sale of immovable property | - | - | - | 542.53 | 343.56 | 341.56 | - | - | - | 542.53 | 343.56 | 341.56 |



JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED
CIN: L22219UP1975PLC004147

REGISTERED OFFICE: JAGRAN BUILDING, 2, SARVODAYA NAGAR, KANPUR - 208 005
 Tel: +91 512 2216161, Fax: 0512 2230625, Web site: www.jplicorp.in, email: investor@jagran.com,

STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Notes to the Statement:-

- 1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 29, 2016.
- 2 The consolidated financial results include results of the following entities (herein after referred as Group):

| Name of the Company | % of (Direct/Indirect) Shareholding and Voting Rights | Consolidated as |
|---|---|------------------|
| 1. Midday Infomedia Limited (MIL) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 2. Suvi Info Management (Indore) Private Limited (Suvi) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 3. Nai Dunia Media Limited (NML) | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 4. Shabda-Shikhar Prakashan- Firm | 100.00% | Partnership Firm |
| 5. Spectrum Broadcast Holdings Private Limited (SBHPL) (formerly IVF Holding Private Limited.)* | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 6. Music Broadcast Limited [MBL]* | 100.00% # | Subsidiary |
| 7. Crystal Sound and Music Private Limited [Crystal]* | 100.00% | Subsidiary |
| 8. Leet OOH Media Private Limited | 48.84% | Associate |
| 9. X-pert Publicity Private Limited | 39.20% | Associate |

* consolidated with effect from June 11, 2015.

includes shares held by Employee Stock Option Trust under the control of the Company

- 3 The Group is engaged primarily in the following business segments (i) Printing and publication of Newspaper and Magazines in India (ii) FM Radio business (iii) Others comprising outdoor advertising and event management services. In terms of the Accounting Standard (AS-17) Segment Reporting notified under Section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Companies Act, 2013, the reportable segments will be determined applying the thresholds stated in AS-17 to the year end results upto March 31, 2016 as this is the interim period including the results of the acquired FM radio business. Hence, the figures for segment related information have not been furnished.
- 4 (a) The Board of Directors of the Company and its Subsidiary Suvi, in its meeting held on July 27, 2015, approved a Scheme of Arrangement (the Scheme) for amalgamation of Suvi with the Company, subject to requisite approvals. The Company is in the process of seeking necessary approvals from the relevant High Courts.
 (b) The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held during the quarter, approved a Composite Scheme of Arrangement wherein its subsidiaries SBHPL and Crystal shall be merged into the Company and the radio business (Radio Mantra) of Shri Pura Multimedia Limited (SPML), a promoter group Company, shall be demerged into MBL, a subsidiary of the Company, subject to requisite approvals.
- 5 Extra-ordinary item represents profit from sale of shares of the Company by Subsidiary (Suvi) allotted pursuant to a scheme of arrangement between NML and the Company.
- 6 The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 include the results of SBHPL, Crystal and MBL w.e.f. June 11, 2015, which have been acquired from the said date, and accordingly are not comparable with the corresponding quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014.
- 7 Previous quarter/ nine months/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the current quarter/nine months/year's figures/respectively wherever necessary.



For Jagran Prakashan Limited

Mahendra Mahan Gupta
 Chairman and Managing Director

